

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

WILLIAM FEEHAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
and its members ANN S. JACOBS, MARC L.
THOMSEN, MARGE BOSTELMANN,
JULIE M. GLANCEY, DEAN HUDSON,
ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., in their official
capacities, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, in
his official capacity,

Defendants.

No. 2:20-cv-1771

**DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (ECF NO. 10)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	6
A. WEC-Approved Practices	6
B. “Massive election fraud”	9
C. “Statistical anomalies and mathematical impossibilities”	10
LEGAL STANDARD	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Court should dismiss this case because Plaintiff lacks standing.	12
II. The doctrine of laches bars Plaintiff’s claims.	16
III. The Eleventh Amendment bars Plaintiff’s claims.	18
IV. Principles of federalism and comity strongly favor abstention.	20
V. Plaintiff fails to state a claim on which relief can be granted.	23
VI. Plaintiff is not entitled to a TRO or preliminary injunction.	27
A. Plaintiff cannot establish irreparable harm and has an adequate remedy at law.	27
B. The balance of equities and public interest weigh heavily against the issuance of a restraining order or injunction.	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Am. Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera,
166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....13

AnchorBank, FSB v. Hofer,
649 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2011)11

Archie v. City of Racine,
847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988)20

Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
576 U.S. 787 (2015) (Roberts, C.J., dissenting)14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....23, 24

Balsam v. Sec’y of State,
607 F. App’x 177 (3d Cir. 2015)19

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....11, 23

Bennett v. Yoshina,
140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)26

Bodine v. Elkhart Cnty. Election Bd.,
788 F.2d 1270 (7th Cir. 1986)26

Bognet v. Sec’y of Commonwealth,
No. 20-3214, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020)13, 14, 25, 26

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011).....14

Bowes v. Indiana Secretary of State,
837 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2016)16

Carson v. Simon,
978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)14

City Investing Co. v. Simcox,
633 F.2d 56 (7th Cir. 1980)21

Colon v. Schneider,
899 F.2d 660 (7th Cir. 1990)18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Curry v. Baker,
802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986)26

Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel,
187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)18

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann,
451 F. Supp. 3d 952 (W.D. Wis. 2020)12

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann,
977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020)17

DePuy Synthes Sales, Inc. v. OrthoLA, Inc.,
953 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2020)22

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
No. 20-cv-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020).....13, 19, 26

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske,
No. 2:20-CV-1445 JCM (VCF), 2020 WL 5626974 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020).....13

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Pennsylvania,
No. 20-3371, 2020 WL 7012522 (3d Cir. Nov. 27, 2020)5, 27, 28, 29

Firestone Fin. Corp. v. Meyer,
796 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2015)11

Fulani v. Hogsett,
917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)16

Griffin v. Burns,
570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....26

Hawkins v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n,
2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877 (2020).....17

Hotze v. Hollins,
No. 4:20-cv-03709, 2020 WL 6437668 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2020).....14

Jefferson v. Dane Cnty.,
No 2020AP557-OA (Mar. 31, 2020) (Ex. 6).....8, 21

Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush,
842 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2016)16

Kasper v. Hayes,
651 F. Supp. 1311 (N.D. Ill. 1987), *aff’d sub nom. Kasper v. Bd. of Election
Comm’rs*, 810 F.2d 1167 (7th Cir. 1987).....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

King v. Whitmer,
No. 2:20-cv-13134 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2020) (Ex. 4)6, 13, 22, 25

King v. Whitmer,
No. 2:20-cv-13134-LVP-RSW, ECF No. 1 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 2020).....3, 15, 18

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam).....14

Langenhorst v. Pecore,
No. 1:20-cv-1701-WCG (E.D. Wis.).....2

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15

Martel v Condos,
No. 5:20-cv-131, 2020 WL 5755289 (D. Vt. Sept. 16, 2020)13

Massey v. Coon,
No. 87-3768, 1989 WL 884 (9th Cir. Jan. 3, 1989).....18

Mays v. Dart,
974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020)12

Mueller v. Jacobs,
No. 2020AP1958-OA (petition denied Dec. 3, 2020) (Ex. 3)2

N. Tr. Co. v. Peters,
69 F.3d 123 (7th Cir. 1995)11

Nader v. Keith,
385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)16

Navarro v. Neal,
904 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Ill. 2012), *aff'd*, 716 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2013)17

Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner,
543 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008)20

Paher v. Cegavske,
457 F. Supp. 3d 919 (D. Nev. 2020).....13

Pearson v. Kemp,
No. 1:20-cv-04809 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 25, 2020)6

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Railroad Comm’n v. Pullman Co.,
312 U.S. 496 (1941).....4, 20, 21, 23

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....23

ShIPLEY v. Chi. Bd. of Election Comm’rs,
947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020)28

SKS & Assocs., Inc. v. Dart,
619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010)23

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....12

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)18

Trump v. Evers,
No. 2020AP1971-OA (petition denied Dec. 3, 2020) (Ex. 2)2, 22

Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n,
E.D. Wis. No. 2:20-cv-01785-BHL1

Tully v. Okeson,
977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)12, 27

Ty, Inc. v. Jones Grp., Inc.,
237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)27

United States v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299 (1941).....28

United States v. Rural Elec. Convenience Co-op. Co.,
922 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1991)28

Walton v. Walker,
364 F. App’x 256 (7th Cir. 2010)3, 24

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....12

Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland,
664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)20, 21, 22

Wisconsin Voters All. v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n,
No. 2020AP1930-OA (petition denied Dec. 4, 2020) (Ex. 1)2, 4, 5, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Wood v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:20-cv-04561-SDG, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2020), *aff'd*,
No. 20-14418, 2020 WL 7094866 (11th Cir. Dec. 5, 2020).....29

Wood v. Raffensperger,
No. 20-14418, 2020 WL 7094866 (11th Cir. Dec. 5, 2020).....14, 16

STATUTES

3 U.S.C. § 6.....1
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(2) (1985).....7
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(1)8, 17
Wis. Stat. § 5.10.....1
Wis. Stat. § 5.64(1)(em).....1
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(2)(a).....7
Wis. Stat. § 6.879
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b).....8
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)(2).....7
Wis. Stat. § 7.70(3)(a).....1
Wis. Stat. § 7.70(5)(b).....1
Wis. Stat. § 8.18, 8.25(1)1
Wis. Stat. § 9.01(11)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, 11A *Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 2948.1 (3d ed., Apr.
2017 update).....27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)10, 11, 23, 24
Rule 8.....23, 24
Rule 12(b)(6).....23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 223, 24, 25
